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i } Waite Barth, Minn.,

May 26, 1917,
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My daasr Sir:

I heve the honor to meke a request for my dsughter,
Caroline Brown, %0 be sallowed to come home this surmer snd with

the nnderstanding that she refurn to Carlisle 8Sechonl &t the

¢}

beginning of the fall ferm ¥n Saptsmber.

My rsason for her return this summer ig fthat there
ig more work devolved upon her mother this surmer than

o

heretofore on &ecount of our endeavor tc »ut in more cerop

this year, &nd she will be & grest help to her mother with

o B
the household affairs. 4 similar reguest hes been grantad

te my boy who was attending school st Wehpeton Indisn Sehool,

Horth Dekota.
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iug, 2let, 1916,

Miss Ceroline Brown,

Vhite Eerth, Minmoesote,
iy Goar Prien&z

Your card of the 10th iustant hes been received and I
am plensed to note in the cormmnication conteined thoreon that
you are rondy to return to Carlicle at sny time, In complisnce
with your suggesticm It has been arranged so thet & ticket for
your use to Carlisle will be made aveilable et Ogems, which you
csn gecure when you are ready to start thru the ssslstonce of
Superintendent Hinton or some one &t his office,

Le you desire to ecome eset with Benjamin snd fve Cagwell
it 1s my suggestion thet you write to Eve at Hed Teke, Although
I have not heard when they intend to come esat I have had the
tickets for their use placed and have sdvised them thet you dost |
gire to trevel with them. You can arrenge for & meetinz date
in 8%, Peul and from that point your tickets are routed over
the seme lines to Carlisle,

Noting further in your letter that your friend, Magpie
Keezor, desires to enroll here snd come on with you, you ere
adviged that en applicntion bdlenk will be mailed to the girl
todey which she cen have £illed out and epproved &t Superintend-



«2~ Miss Ceroline Prown, White Earth, Minnesots.

ont Hinton's office, I will then be sdvised without deley
whether or not I shsll meke tramsportetion svallable for the
girl's use.

I em gled Yo Jmow you have enjoyed your vacation and I
trust thet before you do come esst other boye end girls will
have epplied for enrolment thrn your help end influence,

| Vory tmly yours,

HM, Superintendents

(Copy to Supt. Hinten.)
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_May 24, 1917

This certifies that e Carcline Erown

has made the following record in____________Carligle Indlan SChool

SUBJECTS—ACADEMIC AND VOCATIONAL. GRADE.

.. Geograyhy . .. . e R e
- Phyelelogy & Hygiene | .. ... ...' | | e

Effort 1 N SO0 e B O N SO S . Tl ML . O W W

Deportment ____________ e e e S

DETAILS BERVED. LENGTH oF TIME IN EACH.

and EXKis not eligible to pursue work in the .___Fir st Yeaxr Vocationalgrade, academic; and

“(Cancel one.)

____________________ grade or year vocational
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ifitendent.

Prineipal.
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Ha.y 24, 1917 -y 191
This certifies that _____________________ GAxeline Bown .l
(Name of student.)
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... rnglish N N S i L) s & SO
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_....Penman e T R L ay
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grade or year vocational

8—4850 Superintendent. Principal.



‘he envolment of Barrio Brovn, The girl
fu&igfbla and & ticket for her use is being

at Ogena. Just as soon as the application

AL ;ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁparﬁn%&nﬁant’Bmwara.an&-tha exarining \
'ﬁ?ﬁuﬂﬁﬁtif!ﬁd on one of the regular "cmse record”

1ded by the 0ffice

for that purpose that she
able in every respect to do the work at Car-

mw be sent on.
Ly Hoping that the girls from the Wiite Harth reservation’
a RSy AR _
.ﬁiﬂ:fb _ can be sent on soon, I am, . ,
o - Very truly yours,
X, | Acting Superintendent.
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J o x/070

Vacation Request.

ully request the return dyiing summer vacation of

G:ZC:%W

&C(,_w

by agree to pay all necessary expenses, round trip and 12:1 cidentals; and to deliver or
cause to be delivef’%he above name pupil or pupils at the Femdresu Indian School
not later than the first Monday in September 191C..

It is further agreed that we deposit with the Superintendent of the school sufficient
money to defray the expenses above named. It is further stipulated and agreed that

should said pupil or pupils fail to return for any cause the amount remaining with the
superintendent shall be forfeited and deposited in the U. S. Treasury.

Witness,

Statement by Superintendent
I am fully acquainted with the conditions above setforth and believe the statement

50 DR true and .______ Qj ______ recommend that the request be granted.
< ';_Z_Z-- -_@_./_,47_ _m-;,___SChOOL %‘
- - /
____________ ath K] X m

Supt. & S. D. Agt.



July 22, 1916.

¥r. Julius
White E N agota.

Dear ire Brownle
~.

Your daughter Caroline will leave Carlisle
for Ogemay tomorrow Saturday evening and will be home. Monday
arteman..

I have retained Sixty ¥ive Dollars of the
Hundred Dollar draft which you sent her, to pay fox her
ticket to Ogema and for her return ticket to Carlisde.

I have given her the balance of Thirty ¥ive Dellars for
clething and Tor incidental expenses. | \‘--_\

Caroline has made a very good rscﬁm}q hox.?
and I hope she will return in good time in Septemper to
begin another year's work.

With ny Kind regards, I am

| Very truly yours

Superintenient.



Aug. 29th, 1916,

Hiss ggag;;unélnunu

Vhite Perth, Mirnesota.
Ky demr Friend:

A% the request of Superintendent Hinton it has been :
arranged 80 that laggie Teeger will be furnished s ticket
at Cgema for her use %o Carlisle. Tt cen be arrenged, there-
fere, so that sghe can como or £t the same tine you dos

Cther studenies sre vo come on from the White Rerth
Ageney, and e8 1% will be sdviseble to have then trevel to-
gether I have tewen the liverty to change the order for your
ticketl so thalt you can travel with the perty over the Sco Line
to Chicazo, 48 1% hed originslly bsen plenned to heve yml
meet Benjemin and Zve Caswell in 8¢, Paul you will now heve
to exrranga @o that they can meet you in Ohiaago instead of
8%, Paul, Thelr tlokets hed to be routed over the Burlington
between 81, Peul and Chicage.

Hoping the desired meeting date can be arrenged end that
we shall gee you herc soon, I em,

Very truly yours,

HEM, Superintendent,

(Copy to Supte. Hinton,)



Aug, 21st, 1916,

Mys We He Allen,
Agent, The $00 Line,
ig270 Broa&way, New York Citye
My dear Sir:

Pleese have it arrangéd go thet your agent at Ogems,
Minnesota, will be esuthorized to furnish & ticket to Super-
intendent Hinton of the Whits Barth Tndian Agency for use to
Garlisle as is designated below, The cost of the ticket is
to be charged to the sccount of this school emd it is desired
that the usually required pessenger's receipt for the ticket
‘be submitted with your bill to cover the charge.

one (1) ticket for use from Ogems o Carlisle
by Caroline Brown, via the 8¢co Line to St. Peul,

(ﬁ* Ktmmn.-) the on from St. Paul to Chicago and the
{/ Penngylvenie snd the C. V. from Chicage to Car-
lisle.

It is only fair to explain thet the Burlington's line
from Ste Peul t¢ Chicago is designated because the girl de-
gires to travel with some of her friends who are enroute %o
the esst over the Burlington between St. Penl end Chicago.

Very truly yours,

Superintendent.

(



. - s e o & Lot
B *h qm is nething I éan do m mpm garrie Bm*a hear-
1iig, fgm ery pptimistio 0. har m&amu @'l
#1m asm s roubles are tﬁr w mmttsmww
LI rrie nas had the g tention of eur agmwts anm ag
iladelphia aurists

1y recormond that m goe oo er the
".'::r 2 can be mude posaibles ®

i feel quite sure that I gan arrange for Carrie to o te
a specialiat in m%a%m Who would treat her snd operate if
neceasary, free of charge. ohe would need money hewever to pay he#'r
fare to Pniladelphia and return and alsge to PAY her board while in
a hespitale I think Twenty Five Dollars (£25.00) should be gufe
Ticlent. If you will sond me this amount frem her fundg in your
handg, I will see that she gots to Philadelphia the last of this
monthe

Very truly yours

¥mn Superintendent.

Copy S0 Mr. Julius Brown
mite EM@I&, Einne



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERICR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

farlisle,Pa.

Dec .5th, 1016,

Mrs ,Denny:

There is nothing I can do to improve Carrie Brown's hearing,
neither am I very optimistic in regcard to her condition as a certain
class of ear troubles are notoriously unsatisfactory to treat,

Carrie has had the attention of ear specialists before but I certainy
recommend that she see one of the Philadelphia aurists if this can be
made possible.

Re® ectfull~,



b

Wf} 1% 5-1142
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

\* UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

White Earth Indian Agency,
White Earth, Minnesota,
December 9, 1916.

Mr. O. H. Lipps,
Superintendent, Indian School,
Carlisle, Penna.

Dear Sir:

I am in receipt of your letter of December 5, 1916,
embodying therein a report of your school physician, re-
garding Carrie Brown's hearing, and requesting that I
send $25.00 of her funds to be used in payment for board
and other expenses while she is in Philadelphia, receiving
treastment.

In reply you are advised that recently I forwarded
to Carrie Brown, in your care, her pro rata and annuity
payments, amounting in all to $150.10, and she ought to
have a considerable sum of this money left, which could
be used for the purpose indicated in your letter. She

has no money to her eredit at this agenecy.

Very truly yours, m

JJT : uperintendent.



N
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January 5, 1917.

Dre Le % m Fox
303 Jouth l'ftn S%es

Dear 3 11‘!«--

%ill you please let me know when it will suit you
to see one of our Indian bovs who has A cataract on one eyve. Migs
Johnaton expeats to g¢ te Philajdslphia earlynext week and can take
this boy, _Cyrus Oonner, direct to your office. 1T satisfactory to
you, she will take to your ofiice w ona of our girls

whe hag ear %rouble, Ohe thought you ceculd recommend scme physician

gn

_eould sake this girl.
Very truly yours

Mhief ClsrX in “harge.
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Jemuary 26, 1917,

Miss L. Ms Johnston,
#3718 Walnut St.,
Philadelphia, Pa.
Dear Miss Johnston:

We have had no report whatever regarding
Carrie Browgka ear trouble and the nature of the operation
parf¢rmod.ﬁﬁ111 you please get in touch with the -@mator who
performed the operation and let me have & statement from
him regarding caérie'a trouble. I want this for Carrie's
father who has written me asking for infomation.

Very truly yours,

D3R Superintendent.



/70

Mr. Julius Brown,
White Berth, Minn.

Dear friend:

I received your letter inquiring about your
daughter's condition, snd have received the following report
from Miss Johnston, the visiting agent, regarding this:

"w eyes needed considerable
attertion ag well as her earss Dr. Fox attend-

ed to her eyes and she is in charge of Br.Menah
143 N. 20th 5t., Philasdelphis, for her ear
trouble. I saw Carrie receive one treatment

this affernoon and from the sician I under-
a%and there were ﬁischargea ¥§%m both ears,

also that the ear drums were perforated. Her
ears and hearing are in much better condition.
I talked with Dr. Mensh who told me he would
?gka a written statement to you in regard to

e case".

When I get the doctor's report I will send you
e copy of it so that you mey know just how your daughter is.
Very truly yours,

D:R Superintendent.



] 60

Pebruary 2nd, 1917.

Hr. Julius Brown

e o=

#hite Earth, .
Dear Sir:

Your daughter Carrie returned to the school
from Philadelphia last evening and I have & report this
morning from the doctor who treated her while she wes at
the hospital. He says that both her ear drums wera per-
forated and that she had & chronic offensive diacharée.
He treated her for these troubles end says $hat she respond-
ed promptly to the treatment. The dischsrge hes sbout
ceased and her hearing hac improved very much. He has given
her medicine so that she mey continue her trestment here snd
I will have the nurse follow up this treatment so thet she
may improve right along.

Very truly yours,

D:R Chief Clerk in Charge.



February 2, 1917.

Dear iliss Cornelius:

Will you please have the visiting
physician make a statement as to the present condition
of Welter Winsborough{\ His mother is anxious %o get
frequent reports adbout him and ss I have not written
her-%gything r several days, I would like to have this
report at your earliest convenisenca,

Carrie Brown, who went to Philadelphis
for ear treatment, has retﬁrned and the physician who
treasted her there has given her medicine to continue her
treatment. #ill you please have her report to you esch
morning end follow up this trestment.

Very respectfully,
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m 1. 19] 7‘.‘

Mre Julius Brown
¥hite Barth, Minneasota.

Dear Siri-

Your daughter Carcline leaves
Cariisle Menday avening June H¥th for Ogsma,

Hinnesotas Flease have her met upon her
arrival there.

Very truly yours

Superintendent,
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July 2, 1917

Dr. G, W, Line,
Carlisle, Pa,
Dear Sir:
I am enclosing herewith check No,
35463, in the amount of $9,50, to cover

dental work for Carrie Brown &s per your

bill of June 1, 1917.

Yours very truly,

Superintendent,

LG

enocl,



10U

Octover 23, 1917..

Hiss Carrie Brown
Wnite Earth,linnesota,

Dear friendi-

I have your card saying you are now
ready to returm te Carlisle and that Lella
Caswell is planning to return with you. I
an glad to Xnow that you girls are coming
back and I hope you will make your ar
ments as scon as possible se that you need
net niss many more days of gscuocl,

As you are %o pay your transuorta-
tlm“% fCarliszie, you can select vour own
route.

Yeu have $24%.00 in bank here whaich is
not quite enough to jay for a ticket from yeur
home to Carligle. If your father approves,
you alght save this money for vour needs next
winter and use your own Tunds to buy your
ticket. IT he does not approve of this let me
know and I will place a ticket for yeu and you
can pay me the balance due on the cost of your
ticket when you get te Cariisile.

Trusting te see you soon, I am
Very truly yours

HRD Superintendent.
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September 14, 1917.

Miss Carrie Brown
Fhite Earth, liinnesota.

Dear friend:=

School commenced two wesks ago and we
have had regular sessions with study hour every
night, liearly all the different activities of the
school are well on the way and we hope to have s
very successful school year.

The work of the four sociasties has
begun. The band with its new leader, ir. James
“e Wheslock, is beginning its deily practice. With
¥r. Wheelock as our leader, we hope to have one of
the btest bands in the school's historye.

Ve have now an enrolment of ahtout
585 pupils and new students are coming in every day.

This letter is to inform you that you
should be here. FEvery day you remain sway means
a8 loss to you both in your scademic work snd in your
industrisl vorke. If you want to keep up #ith your
c¢lass, you should come sback now.

Write me at once when you get this letter
and let me know where to place your return ticket.

With kind regards, I am

Very truly yours,

Superintendent.
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